ProMeter
Product Presentation
2
CONTENTS
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.1  Procedure when contacting Cewe Instrument ProMeter user support by phone or fax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.2  Copyright . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.3  Disclaimer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

transformer ratios and output pulse constants.
10
VERSIONS AND TYPE DESIGNATIONS
3.2  Type designations:
Standard versions: ProMeter 3 3 4 3
Accuracy class:
2 = Class 1
3 = Class 0.5S
4 = Class 0.2S
Measuring principle:
2 = 2-element (3-wire) measuring
3 = 3-element (4-wire) measuring
Hardware options:
0 = no options
1 = 4 solid state relay outputs
2 = 6 solid state relay outputs
3 opto isolated inputs
3 = RS232 serial port, isolated
4 = 6 solid state relay outputs
3 opto isolated inputs
RS232 serial port, isolated
5 = RS485 serial port, isolated
6 = 6 solid state relay outputs
3 opto isolated inputs
RS485 serial port, isolated
8 = Economy version, no RTC
4 solid state relay outputs
Software options:
1 = Basic functions
2 = Basic functions
Tariffs and max. demand
3 = Basic functions
Tariffs and max. demand
Data logging (max. demand storage)
11
VERSIONS AND TYPE DESIGNATIONS
3.3 Specification
Some of the listed specification data may not apply to certain versions of the ProMeter.
3.3.1 Accuracy
3.3.1.1 Electricity meter quantities
Class 1 Active energy according to IEC 1036 (ProMeter 2000)
Reactive energy class 2.0
Class 0.5S Active energy according to IEC 687-92 (ProMeter 3000)
Reactive energy class 1.0
Class 0.2S Active energy according to IEC 687-92 (ProMeter 4000)
Reactive energy class 0.5
3.3.1.2 Instantaneous measurements
Volts, Amps, W, VAr, VA, PF, Phase angle, Frequency
Better than two times the Class figure.
3.3.2 Input data
3.3.2.1 Current circuit
Measuring current (I in) 1,2 or 5 A
Measuring range 1-200% of  I-in
Frequency 45-65 Hz (Class 0.2S 45-55 or 55-65 Hz)
Burden < 0.2 VA/phase
Overload continuously 2 x I-in, during 10 sec 10 x I-in
during 1 sec 40 x I-in
Starting current < 0.1 %(IEC687) <0.2 % (IEC1036) of I-in
3.3.2.2 Voltage circuit
Measuring voltage (U in) 3-wire system: 100,110,115,120, 230 V
4-wire system: 57.7/100, 63.5/110, 66.4/115, 69.3/120, 127/220, 133/230,
138.6/240,  220/380, 230/400, 240/415 V
Measuring range 80-115 % of U-in
Frequency 45-65 Hz (Class 0.2S 45-55 or 55-65 Hz)
Burden (standard aux supply) < 2 VA/phase
< 3 VA/phase with RS-232 port
Burden (separate aux supply) < 0.2 VA/phase
Max overload voltage 1.3 x U-in (limited by protection varistors)
3.3.2.3 Auxiliary supply
Standard aux supply Connected to measuring voltage inputs.
Separate aux supply Uaux 48, 60, 110, 125, 230 V DC
110 V AC, 230 V AC
Normal operating voltage range 80-120% of  Uaux
Burden < 6 VA (9 VA with RS232/485 port)

Pulse length min 50 % of nominal length
13
VERSIONS AND TYPE DESIGNATIONS
3.3.7.2 Status inputs
Pulse signal End of demand period, End of billing period
Steady signal on—off Rate control
3.3.8 Display
Standard LCD STN display with extended operating temperature range -20 – +70°C
Two lines with 16 characters/line
Character height 8 mm
Extended temperature range -20 – +70°C
Minimum Display Life expectancy 100 000 hours at 25°C
3.3.9 IEC1107 communications port
Hardware IEC1107 (9603 second edition) optical communications port
Communications protocol IEC1107 (9603 second edition)
ProWin protocol (for ProWin software only)
Baudrate 300 - 2400 baud (4800 baud from softw.ver 1.0)
3.3.10 Serial communications port
Hardware RS232 or RS485 serial comport
Connector D-Sub 9 pin female
Communications protocol IEC1107 (9603 second edition) (addressable for multidrop)
ProWin protocol (for ProWin software only)
Handshaking Not supported
Baudrate 300 - 2400 baud(and 4800, 9600 baud from softw.ver 1.0)
Modem power supply 5 V 300 mA
3.3.11 Real time clock
Accuracy < 20 sec/month, crystal controlled
Clock Battery Type Lithium, automatically recharged/trickle charged
Backup Capacity min> 4 months
Backup Capacity typ 1-1.5 years
Recharged from empty 72 hours
Battery life expectancy Minimum 12 years to half recharging capacity
3.3.12 Data storage for configuration registers and data logging:
Non-volatile memory (Eeprom)
3.3.13 Terminal cover detector
IR reflective detector for detecting removal of terminal cover and tampering attempts.
3.3.14  Data logging approximate storage capacity.
Number of logging channels
MD periods 1 2 3 4 5
15 minutes 4 months 3 months 2.5 months 2 months 1,5 months
30 minutes 9 months 6 months 5 months 4 months 3 months
60 minutes 18 months 13 months 10 months 8 months 6 months
14
VERSIONS AND TYPE DESIGNATIONS
Figure 3.A Figure 3.B
3.3.15  Connection
Current connections max. 25 mm2
Voltage connections max.   4 mm2
Pulse inputs max.   4 mm2
Pulse outputs max. 4 mm2
Serial port RS232 9-pole D-sub
Serial port RS485 9-pole D-sub and D-sub to terminal block adapter.
3.3.16  Dimensions
Weight 2.3 kg
3.3.17  Protection class
IEC529 IP 53
3.3.18  Materials and components
Parts Material Trade name (example) Self-exting.
Meter case parts PC-ABS GE Cycoloy 2950 ULV0
Terminal block PPO +10%GF GE Noryl GFN1SE1 ULV0
Meter cover PC GE Lexan 141 transparent ULV0
Small parts PC GE Lexan 141 IR-filter ULV0
PC boards FR4 GF epoxy ULV0
165 mm
97,5 mm
25
7,
5
m
m
B
02
25
Cut-out for connecting wires
150 mm
75 mm75 mm
3 holes for
max M6 screw
35
 m
m
35
 m
m
17
5
m
m
B
02
26
15
WORKING PRINCIPLE
Figure 4.A
4 Working principle
4.1  Hardware
The ProMeter is a fully digital energy meter, employing analogue-digital (AD-) conversion of the voltages
and currents in the electricity system and calculating all quantities mathematically. The heart of the ProMeter
is a very powerful microprocessor, which handles AD-conversion, calculation, handling and storing data to
various registers, as well as all communications via display, digital I/O and  serial communication ports, opti-
cal and/or RS-232/RS485.
OPTO-
PORT
CPU EPROM EEPROM RAM DISPLAY REAL TIME
CLOCK
RS-232-
PORT
INTER-
FACE
INTER-
FACE
DATA AND ADDRESSBUS
OPTIONS
INPUT 1